

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division – First Department

JIDE ZEITLIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

**Docket No.
2022-04173**

– against –

WILLIAM COHAN,

Defendant-Respondent.

**NOTICE OF MOTION ON BEHALF OF THE
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AND 26 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
RESPONDENT**

Katie Townsend, Esq.
Sasha Dudding, Esq.
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW
Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300

Katherine M. Bolger, Esq.
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
21st Floor
New York, NY 10020
(212) 489-8230

New York County Clerk's Index No. 156829/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The amended anti-SLAPP law defines “issue of public interest” in a broad, speech-protective manner that encompasses the Article.....	6
A. New York’s amended anti-SLAPP law broadly protects free speech about issues of public interest.	6
B. The Article concerns an issue of public interest and warrants anti-SLAPP protection.	10
C. A ruling that the Article does not concern an issue of public interest would threaten reporting that benefits the public.....	14
II. New York’s anti-SLAPP law requires the dismissal of a SLAPP unless the plaintiff clearly and convincingly pleads actual malice.	18
A. The plain text of the anti-SLAPP law requires a plaintiff to plead clear and convincing evidence of actual malice to survive a motion to dismiss.....	19
B. The actual malice standard protects uninhibited, robust, and wide-open debate on public issues.	22
C. Requiring plaintiffs to make clear and convincing allegations of actual malice at the pleading stage is necessary to protect journalists and other speakers faced with SLAPPs.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Cheng v. Neumann</i> , No. 21-CV-00181 (LEW), 2022 WL 326785 (D. Me. Feb. 3, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 51 F.4th 438 (1st Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	8, 10, 11
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	24
<i>Elliott v. Donegan</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 40 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	11
<i>Ernst v. Carrigan</i> , 814 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Goldman v. Reddington</i> , No. 18-CV-3662 (RPK) (ARL), 2021 WL 4755293 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 4099462 (Sept. 9, 2021)	12
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	8
<i>Lindberg v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-8231 (LAK), 2021 WL 3605621 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	24
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	2, 5, 23, 24

Naantaanbuu v. Abernathy,
816 F. Supp. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)11

State Cases

600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld,
80 N.Y.2d 130 (1992)6, 25

Aristocrat Plastic Surgery P.C. v. Silva,
206 A.D.3d 26 (1st Dep’t 2022)8

Carey v. Carey,
Index No. 152192/2021, 2022 WL 571412
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 15, 2022) 8, 9, 13, 22

Duane Reade, Inc. v. Clark,
2 Misc. 3d 1007(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2004)..... 20, 21

Epoch Grp. Inc. v. Politico, LLC,
No. 652753/2021, 2021 WL 5850036
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 9, 2021).....22

Frank v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,
292 A.D.2d 118 (1st Dep’t 2002)20

Gaeta v. N.Y. News, Inc.,
62 N.Y.2d 340 (1984) 9, 11, 12, 18

Gillespie v. Kling,
No. 158959/2021, 2022 WL 16699233
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 2, 2022)22

Goldman v. Abraham Heschel Sch.,
No. 158209/2021, 2023 WL 2366830
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 3, 2023)..... 21, 22

Gordon v. Marrone,
155 Misc. 2d 726 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 1992),
aff’d, 202 A.D.2d 104 (2d Dep’t 1994)6

Great Wall Med. P.C. v. Levine,
163 N.Y.S.3d 783 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2022)22

<i>Hariri v. Amper</i> , 51 A.D.3d 146 (1st Dep’t 2008)	7
<i>Huggins v. Moore</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 296 (1999)	12, 14
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	25
<i>Lewis v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 434 (1st Dep’t 1998)	9
<i>Mable Assets, LLC v. Rachmanov</i> , 192 A.D.3d 998 (2d Dep’t 2021)	6
<i>Massa Constr., Inc. v. Meaney</i> , No. 126837/2020, 2021 WL 4321438 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 10, 2021)	22
<i>Omansky v. Tribeca Citizen LLC</i> , No. 160658/2021, 2022 WL 3647133 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 24, 2022)	22
<i>Sackler v. Am. Broad. Companies</i> , 144 N.Y.S.3d 529 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Shuman v. N.Y. Mag.</i> , 149 N.Y.S.3d 874 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 211 A.D.3d 558 (1st Dep’t 2022)	12
<i>Skillgames, LLC v. Brody</i> , 1 A.D.3d 247 (1st Dep’t 2003)	20
<i>Torres v. Marrero</i> , No. 154253/2020, 2022 WL 3043398 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 2, 2022)	22
<i>Travis v. Daily Mail</i> , Index No. CV-010973-22NY, 2023 WL 2748858 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 31, 2023)	9, 20, 21

Vaughn v. Xu,
No. 160322/2020, 2022 WL 3446931
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 17, 2022)22

Weiner v. Doubleday & Co.,
74 N.Y.2d 586 (1989) 10, 12

Zeitlin v. Cohan,
No. 156829/2021, 2022 WL 3647126
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 24, 2022) 14, 19, 20, 22

State Statutes

L. 1992, ch. 767 6, 7, 23

L. 2020, ch. 250, Bill Jacket7, 27

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211 3, 18, 20, 21

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3212 20, 21

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a *passim*

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, *Fearing Trump, Bar Association Stifles Report Calling Him a ‘Libel Bully’*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 24, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/378G-GZYC>.....28

Andrew Soergel, *#MeToo Contributes to 2019’s ‘Staggering’ CEO Departures*,
U.S. News (Jan. 8, 2020),
<https://www.usnews.com/news/economy/articles/2020-01-08/metoo-contributes-to-2019s-staggering-ceo-departures>.....15

Anti-SLAPP Legal Guide, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
<https://perma.cc/VD72-F782> (last accessed Apr. 10, 2023).....2

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....8

Barbara Ortutay, *Intel CEO Out After Consensual Relationship with Employee*,
Associated Press (June 21, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/C2CV-LA3N> 15, 16

D. Victoria Baranetsky & Alexandra Gutierrez, <i>OP-ED: What a Costly Lawsuit Against Investigative Reporting Looks Like</i> , Columbia Journalism Rev. (Mar. 30, 2021), https://perma.cc/NB92-ZXTW	28
David Yaffe-Bellany, <i>McDonald's C.E.O. Fired Over a Relationship That's Becoming Taboo</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2019), https://perma.cc/S3HK-C7NT	15
Jessica Bennett, <i>The Complicated Case of Katie Hill</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 1, 2019), https://perma.cc/ZR7B-XTMR	15
Kellie Ell, <i>Tapestry CEO Resigns Because of #MeToo Allegations</i> , Yahoo (July 21, 2020), https://perma.cc/2EEA-NREQ	16
Kim Bhasin & Jordyn Holman, <i>Tapestry CEO Resigns Amid Probe of Inappropriate Behavior</i> , Bloomberg (July 21, 2020), https://perma.cc/KZL8-TN7Q	16, 17
Lauren Sherman, <i>In Public Relations, Brands and Executives Can No Longer 'Control the Narrative'</i> , Bus. of Fashion (July 24, 2020), https://perma.cc/WQ4Y-938C	16, 17
Meagan Flynn, <i>A Small-Town Iowa Newspaper Brought Down a Cop. His Failed Lawsuit Has Now Put the Paper in Financial Peril.</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 10, 2019), https://perma.cc/W7US-DPQ6	27
Melissa Repko, <i>CVS Fires Several Employees and Executives After Internal Sexual Harassment Investigation</i> , CNBC (Mar. 11, 2022), https://perma.cc/QZB8-X3ZV	16
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>The Curious History of Attempts to Suppress Antislavery Speech, Press, and Petition in 1835-37</i> , 89 Nw. U. L. Rev. 785 (1995)	24
Phil Wahba, <i>There Are Now Just 4 Black CEOs in the Fortune 500 as Tapestry Boss Resigns</i> , Fortune (July 21, 2020), https://perma.cc/N49E-EZLG	17

Press Release, *Senate and Assembly Majorities Advance Anti-SLAPP Legislation to Protect Free Speech*, N.Y. State Legislature (July 22, 2020), <https://nyassembly.gov/Press/files/20200722a.php>25

Ronan Farrow, *From Aggressive Overtures to Sexual Assault: Harvey Weinstein’s Accusers Tell Their Stories*, *New Yorker* (Oct. 10, 2017), <https://perma.cc/KPA3-MS2Q>14

S52A Sponsor Mem. (July 22, 2020)7

Samantha Barbas, *Actual Malice: Civil Rights and Freedom of the Press in New York Times v. Sullivan* (2023)24

Suzanne Kapner & Telis Demos, *Tapestry Board Had Opened Probe Into CEO Jide Zeitlin Before He Resigned*, *Wall St. J.* (July 21, 2020), <https://perma.cc/GF7S-PVKM>16

Ted Johnson, *Donald Trump’s Campaign Sues Wisconsin TV Station for Continuing to Air Super PAC Ad Attacking His Coronavirus Response*, *Deadline* (Apr. 13, 2020), <https://perma.cc/GU5V-VRMM>27

Vanessa Bohns, *CNN President Jeff Zucker’s Resignation Shows Why Even Consensual Office Romances Can Cause Problems*, *Conversation* (Feb. 2, 2022), <https://perma.cc/AE9C-9GBJ> 14, 15

Victoria Baranetsky & Robert Rosenthal, *Op-Ed: Scorched Earth Litigation: The Call for Anti-SLAPP May Save You*, *Columbia Journalism Rev.* (Nov. 16, 2022), <https://perma.cc/BPR6-PDNV>28
